
FORM-BASED COMMITTEE 
October 12, 2017



FBC Committee Role
● Review requests for Major Modifications to the 

FBC that do not qualify for Minor Modifications 
that can be Staff approved.

● Review appeals to Staff decisions or 
interpretations



FBC Committee Administration 
Guidelines

● It is the responsibility of the applicant to meet the burden of clearly demonstrating the 
reason for the requested code exception and provide sufficient documentation to 
illustrate how the modification is related to a site constraint and/or how the 
modification would equal or exceed the the existing standard. Sec.38-696 (4) A. Pg 2-4

● Modifications will not significantly impact adjacent property owners, the character of 
the area, traffic conditions, parking, public infrastructure, water quality management, 
and other matters affecting the public health, safety and general welfare; and

● Modifications will not result in a substantial departure from the basic urban principle 
that buildings should directly front streets (as opposed to being set back from the 
right-of-way) and add value and animation and pedestrian walkability of the street 
edge. Sec. 38-696 (4) C. Pg 2-6



Rules of Procedure

The order of business for hearing 
the Form-Based Code cases will 
be as follows:

1. Staff presentation (7 minutes)
2. Applicant Presentation (7 

minutes)
3. Comments by Other Persons 

(total of 9 minutes)
4. Applicant Response (2 

minutes)
5. Committee Discussion
6. Motion and Vote



Additional Rules of 
Procedure

● If you plan to speak you must be sworn 
in.

● If you speak you must sign in at the  
podium.

● When you begin to speak say your 
name, address and interest in the 
project for the record.

● Failure to have representation for a 
case shall result in a denial or deferral. 

● If you leave the meeting, please wait 
until exiting to wooden doors to speak.

● Use the laser pointer to indicate what 
areas you are modifying when 
presenting.



Agenda
1. Roll Call
2. Swearing In
3. Approval of Minutes
4. Old Business: None.
5. New Business:

a. Case # 17-FB-00024 located at 1111 E 11th St
b. Case # 17-FB-00025 located at 609 Houston St
c. Case # 17-FB-00026 located at 1400 Williams St

6. Other Business: Review of the 12 month FBC edits
7. Announcements

a. Next meeting date for the FBC Committee is: November 9, 2017
8. Adjourn



Case # 17-FB-00024
1111 E 11th St

Modification Requested:

1. Reduction of the width of the landscape  
island from 13.5 feet wide to 8 feet wide using 
Silvacells to provide soil volume.

2. Reduction the verge and sidewalk size from 
6ft to 5ft to meet the current sidewalk 
pattern.

3. Movement of ground floor sign from the first 
floor to the 3rd floor.

4. Reduction of landscape island from 1 to 0 on 
the right side of the parking area (closest to 
the building)

5. Reduction of landscape island from 1 to 0 on 
the left side of the parking area (closest to 
the building), alternatively provided with 
landscaping and existing tree.



Application and Checklist
Case # 17-FB-00024

1111 E 11th St



Application and Checklist
Case # 17-FB-00024

1111 E 11th St



Application and Checklist
Case # 17-FB-00024

1111 E 11th St



Picture of Sign
Case # 17-FB-00024

1111 E 11th St



Neighborhood Meeting Sign-in Sheet
Case # 17-FB-00024

1111 E 11th St



Neighborhood Meeting Sign-in Sheet
Case # 17-FB-00024

1111 E 11th St



Case # 17-FB-00024
1111 E 11th St Zoning: U-RM-3 Residential Multi-Unit Zone



Code References
Case # 17-FB-00024
1111 E 11th St

Sec. 38-754. Sign Types (1) Ground Floor Building Signs A

Sec. 38-748. Parking Lots (2) Interior Islands A, B & C



Staff Report
Case # 17-FB-00024
1111 E 11th St
Modification Requested:

1. Reduction of the width of the landscape  island from 13.5 
feet wide to 8 feet wide using Silvacells to provide soil 
volume.

2. Reduction the verge and sidewalk size from 6ft to 5ft to 
meet the current sidewalk pattern.

3. Movement of ground floor sign from the first floor to the 3rd 
floor.

4. Reduction of landscape island from 1 to 0 on the right side 
of the parking area (closest to the building)

5. Reduction of landscape island from 1 to 0 on the left side of 
the parking area (closest to the building), alternatively 
provided with landscaping and existing tree.

Sec. 38-754. Sign Types (1) Ground Floor Building Signs A

A. Ground floor building signs must be located to fit within 
the architectural elements, such as the lintel or sign frieze 
that separates the ground level from the upper facade.

Context:
1. There is a large existing Willow Oak on the property that 

designers are attempting to keep and protect during and 
after construction.

2. The signage requested fits within the size requirements 
for ground floor signs.  

3. There is greek signage in various locations on the 
surrounding Greek homes.  

Zoning: U-RM-3 
Sec. 38-748. Parking Lots (2) Interior Islands A, B & C

A. Parking Lots must be planted with trees at a minimum 
rate of 1 tree for every 5 parking spaces.  Trees must be 
located within the parking lot.  Required Perimeter 
Planting may not be substituted for Parking Lot Trees.

B. A landscaped interior island must be provided every 10 
parking spaces and at the end of every parking row and 
planted with at least one tree.

C. An interior island abutting a single row of parking spaces 
must be a minimum of 13.5 feet in width and 200 square 
feet in area.  This island must include 1 shade tree.

Hardship Listed:
Existing Willow Oak Tree.



Site Plan
Case # 17-FB-00024
1111 E 11th St



Elevation
Case # 17-FB-00024
1111 E 11th St



Silvacells
Case # 17-FB-00024
1111 E 11th St



Similar signage on other Greek houses across the street
Case # 17-FB-00024 
1111 E 11th St



Front Street View
Case # 17-FB-00024 
1111 E 11th St

Existing Tree



Rear Street View
Case # 17-FB-00024 
1111 E 11th St

Existing Tree



Satellite 
Image
Case # 17-FB-00024
1111 E 11th St

Existing Tree



Comments from City Staff



Comments from City Staff



Case # 17-FB-00025
609 Houston St

Modification Requested:

1. Placement of sign above the lintel.
2. Placement of sign on architectural elements.



Application and Checklist
Case # 17-FB-00025

609 Houston St



Application and Checklist
Case # 17-FB-00025

609 Houston St



Proof of Lot of Record
Case # 17-FB-00025

609 Houston St



Picture of Sign
Case # 17-FB-00025

609 Houston St



Neighborhood Meeting Sign-in Sheet
Case # 17-FB-00025

609 Houston St



Case # 17-FB-00025
609 Houston St Zoning: U-CX-6 Commercial Mixed Use Zone



Code References
Case # 17-FB-00025
609 Houston St

Sec. 38-754. Sign Types (1) Ground Floor Building Signs A



Staff Report
Case # 17-FB-00025
609 Houston St
Modification Requested:

1. Placement of sign above the lintel.
2. Placement of sign on architectural elements.

Context:

1. There is an existing legal, nonconforming monument sign 
on the left side of the property.

2. There is a street tree in close proximity to the existing 
monument sign.

3. There is limited space for a ground floor sign to fit 
within the “architectural element” on this building. 

Zoning: U-CX-6
Sec. 38-754. Sign Types (1) Ground Floor Building Signs A

A. Ground floor building signs must be located to fit within 
the architectural elements, such as the lintel or sign 
frieze that separates the ground level from the upper 
facade.

B. Signs cannot obstruct the architectural elements and 
details of a building.

Hardship Listed:

Existing building facade & topography. 



Existing Signage
Case # 17-FB-00025
609 Houston St



Proposed Signage
Case # 17-FB-00025
609 Houston St



Site Plan
Case # 17-FB-00024
1111 E 11th St

Existing Street Tree
Proposed Sign Location



Comments from City Staff



Comments from City Staff



Case # 17-FB-00026
1400 Williams St

Modification Requested:

1. Reduction of lot width from 25 feet to 23 feet.
2. Smaller lot size is to provide room for a 

sidewalk between an existing development 
and to promote pedestrian walkability.



Application and Checklist
Case # 17-FB-00026

1400 Williams St



Application and Checklist
Case # 17-FB-00026

1400 Williams St



Application and Checklist
Case # 17-FB-00026

1400 Williams St



Picture of Sign
Case # 17-FB-00026

1400 Williams St



Neighborhood Meeting Sign-in Sheet
Case # 17-FB-00026

1400 Williams St

The project is located 
within the Southside 
Cowart Neighborhood 
Association.



Neighborhood Meeting Sign-in Sheet
Case # 17-FB-00026

1400 Williams St



Case # 17-FB-00026
1400 Williams St Zoning: U-CX-4 Commercial Mixed Use Zone



Code References
Case # 17-FB-00026
1400 Williams St

Sec. 38-717. U-CX: Commercial Mixed Use 
(2) Lot Parameters



Staff Report
Case # 17-FB-00026
1400 Williams St
Modification Requested:

1. Reduction of lot width from 25 feet to 23 feet.
2. Smaller lot size is to provide room for a sidewalk 

between an existing development and to promote 
pedestrian walkability.

Context:

1. One of the proposed 12 month edits is to remove the lot 
width minimum.

2. The lot area will still exceed the minimum lot size for this 
zone.

Zoning: U-CX-3 
Sec. 38-717. U-CX: Commercial Mixed Use (2) Lot Parameters

A. The minimum lot width for U-CX lots is 25 feet.

Hardship Listed:

Unusual Lot Shape.



Front Street View
Case # 17-FB-00026
1400 Williams St



Satellite 
Image
Case # 17-FB-00026
1400 Williams St

Location of proposed 
sidewalk.



Site Plan
Case # 17-FB-00026
1400 Williams St



Comments from City Staff



Comments from City Staff



Final Information

● A certificate stating the 
Form-Based Committee’s 
decision for each case will be 
issued within a few days of the 
hearing.

● For any additional questions, 
please contact the 
Development Review Planner, 
Emily Dixon
423.643.5834
edixon@chattanooga.gov


